 APPLICATION NOTE
R01AN1391EJ0100  Rev.1.00  Page 1 of 16
Nov 08, 2012
V850E2/ML4
MultiMediaCard Control Over USB Sample Program
Introduction
This application note describes a sample program that combines a MultiMediaCard driver created for the V850E2/ML4
microcontroller with an MSC (Mass Storage Class) sample driver created for the internal (on-chip) USB function

The figure below shows the INQUIRY TABLE coded in the file scsi_cmd.c.
1 UINT8  INQUIRY_TABLE[INQUIRY_LENGTH]={
2   0x00,         /*Qualifier, device type code*/
3   0x80,         /*RMB, device type modification child*/
4   0x02,         /*ISO Version, ECMA Version, ANSI Version*/
5   0x02,         /*AENC, TrmIOP, response data form*/
6   0x1F,         /*addition data length*/
7   0x00,0x00,0x00,      /*reserved*/
8   'R','e','n','e','s','a','s',' ',/*vender ID*/     <1>
9   'S','t','o','r','a','g','e','F','n','c','D','r','i','v','e','r',
             /*product ID*/     <2>
10   '0','.','0','1'      /*Product Revision*/
11 };
Figure 6.2   INQUIRY_TABLE in the File scsi_cmd.c
The vendor name is defined at <1> on line 8 and the product name is defined at <2> on line 9. The vendor name is 8
bytes (8 "half-width" characters from the Japanese character set) and the product name is 16 bytes (16 "half-width"
Japanese characters).
During data transmission, each character is transmitted as the ASCII code value. This means that code values that
cannot be interpreted as ASCII codes will not be displayed correctly.
The vendor name and product name specified in INQUIRY_TABLE are displayed as the disk drive name by the device
manager.
V850E2/ML4 MultiMediaCard Control Over USB Sample Program
R01AN1391EJ0100  Rev.1.00  Page 13 of 16
Nov 08, 2012
7. CubeSuite+ Environment Settings
7.1 Installation Procedure
1. File Copying
The files supplied in the sample program can be copied to any directory as long as the folder structure is not
modified.
CubeSuite+ project storage folder
Source file storage folder
Arbitrary folder
src
prj
Figure 7.1   Folder Structure
2. Workspace Settings
⎯ Start CubeSuite+ and select Open from the File menu.
⎯ The File Open dialog will open. Specify the CubeSuite+ project file in the prj directory that holds the sample
program.
3. Build Tool Settings
⎯ Select CX (Build Tool) from the Project Tree in CubeSuite+ and display the properties.
⎯ Select the Version Selection item and set the compiler package version used in the Used Compiler Package
Version item.
⎯ Select V850E2/ML4 E1 (Debugging Tool) from the Project Tree, select Used Debugging Tool from the right-
click menu and select "V850E2 E1".
7.2 CubeSuite+ Environment Debugging
7.2.1 Load module generation
To write a program to the target device, the C language and assembler files must be converted using C compilers and
assembler to generate a load module.
A load module can be generated by selecting Build Project from the Build menu in CubeSuite+.
7.2.2 Loading and execution
The generated load module can be written to (loaded into) the target and executed.
1. Loading the Load Module
⎯ Start the debugger by selecting Download to debugging tool from the Debug menu.
⎯ This starts downloading of the load module through the debugging tool.
2. Program Execution
Click the  button in CubeSuite+, or, alternatively, select Run from the Debug menu.
V850E2/ML4 MultiMediaCard Control Over USB Sample Program
R01AN1391EJ0100  Rev.1.00  Page 14 of 16
Nov 08, 2012
8. Verifying Program Operation
8.1 Jumper Settings